Times Union Opioid Study
conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 3 - March 21, 2020
1370 New York State Residents - MOE +/- 3.1%

Q1. In general, do you think that the quality of life for most New Yorkers is improving, worsening or staying about the same?

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black ino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Improving 25% | 30% | 16% | 45% |42% | 25% | 18% | 42% | 21% | 14% | 34% | 43% | 18% | 19% | 29% | 44% | 21% | 29% | 27% | 40% 19% 19% 27% 55% 32% 19% 32% | 21% | 18% | 26% | 49% | 50% | 20% | 41% | 18% | 12% 19% 26% | 30% | 34% | 35% 22%
Worsening 40% | 40% | 48% | 31% |35% | 42% | 45% | 33% | 43% | 53% | 37% | 34% | 48% | 42% | 38% | 36% | 46% | 36% | 42% | 41% 45% 49% 43% 23% 39% 46% 43% | 44% | 46% | 43% | 30% | 30% | 46% | 35% | 50% | 51% 41% | 45% | 40% | 44% | 41% 39%
Staying the same 35% | 30% | 36% | 24% |23% | 33% | 37% | 25% | 35% | 33% | 28% | 23% | 34% | 39% | 33% | 20% | 33% | 36% | 31% 19% 36% 32% 30% 22% 30% 35% 25% | 35% | 36% | 31% | 22% | 20% | 35% | 25% | 32% | 37% 40% 29% | 30% | 22% | 24% 39%
Q2. How closely do you follow news about public health issues or concerns here in New York? Would you say you follow the news...
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very closely 26% | 40% | 32% | 49% |52%| 29% | 32% [ 49% 34% | 25% | 38% | 48% | 37% | 35% | 43% | 53% | 30% | 41% [ 37% 48% 29% 28% 45% 57% 41% 37% 50% | 18% | 27% | 38% 56% | 56% | 32% | 49% | 28% | 23% 36% 27% | 41% | 30% | 46% 31%
closely 56% | 47% | 53% | 42% |37% | 60% | 52% [ 40% 53% | 58% | 45% | 43% | 52% | 53% | 49% | 39% | 52% | 48% [ 51% 42% 50% 58% 45% 36% 47% 49% 46% | 59% | 54% | 51% 37% | 37% | 53% | 42% | 51% | 57% 53% 48% | 48% | 40% | 44% 53%
Not very closely 15% [ 10% | 12% | 8% | 8% | 10% | 13% | 10% 11% | 12% | 13% | 9% 9% | 11% | 7% | 6% | 16% | 10% | 10% 8% 17% 11% 9% 7% 10% 11% 3% 17% | 14% | 10% 6% 5% | 13% | 7% [17% | 15% 9% 23% | 9% | 23% 9% 13%
Not at all closely 3% | 2% | 3% 1% [ 2% | 2% | 4% 1% 2% 5% | 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% | 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 6% 5% 0% 1% 2% | 2% | 1% | 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% | 7% 1% 4%

Q3. And which of the following sources for news do you use? [CHOICES ROTATED]

Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops

Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part

20182020 | F M [ NYC| Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Newspapers 53% | 49% | 43% | 57% |56% | 44% | 44% | 56% | 45% | 40% | 38% | 53% | 51% | 62% | 52% | 57% | 46% | 49% | 52% 53% 35% 45% 51% 65% 52% 39% 36% | 52% | 64% | 57% | 46% | 54% | 36% | 31% 59% 39% | 50% | 38% | 56% 41%
Radio 39% | 39% | 33% | 47% |39% | 48% | 35% | 38% | 41% | 40% | 37% | 41% | 39% | 43% | 39% | 45% | 39% | 32% | 45% | 47% 34% 34% 39% 50% 42% 24% 28% | 42% | 49% | 49% | 34% | 45% | 32% | 28% 37% 25% | 40% | 36% | 45% 32%
Television 82% | 81% | 78% | 85% |81% | 84% | 79% | 79% | 83% | 81% | 69% | 79% | 90% | 93% | 80% | 85% | 83% | 77% | 84% 86% 84% 83% 76% 84% 82% 84% 78% | 81% | 86% | 81% | 81% | 79% | 78% | 79% 91% 78% | 82% | 70% | 80% 83%
Websites sponsored by media companies 23% | 26% | 22% | 31% |35% | 17% | 21% | 34% 19% | 19% | 33% | 33% | 21% | 11% | 28% | 28% | 20% | 34% | 21% 27% 16% 23% 27% 36% 25% 19% 22% | 24% | 32% | 34% | 22% | 31% | 24% | 24% 14% 25% | 26% | 31% | 31% 19%
Websites sponsored by government e 16% | 25% | 21% | 29% |31%| 17% | 22% | 30% 21% | 19% | 32% | 28% | 18% | 16% | 28% | 26% | 20% | 31% | 22% 24% 15% 18% 28% 36% 25% 19% 20% | 24% | 32% | 36% | 19% |31% | 23% | 19% 13% 21% | 25% | 22% | 31% 16%
Websites sponsored by other entities 20% | 20% | 17% | 24% | 26% | 12% | 18% [ 26% 14% | 18% | 26% | 25% | 16% | 9% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 23% | 18% 22% 11% 16% 23% 29% 20% 18% 25% | 21% | 16% | 20% 25% | 27% | 17% | 27% | 13% | 15% 9% 19% | 20% | 21% | 24% 15%
Social media 53% | 52% | 49% | 55% |59% | 39% | 51% [ 58% 46% | 47% | 71% | 72% | 32% | 14% | 51% | 53% | 49% | 57% | 48% 47% 49% 45% 52% 61% 50% 58% 56% | 51% | 50% | 48% 58% | 75% | 40% | 62% | 53% | 56% 18% 63% | 52% | 52% | 63% 36%
Friends and family 49% | 45% | 45% | 45% |46% | 42% | 46% | 46% 44% | 47% | 54% | 50% | 42% | 28% | 43% | 51% | 45% | 45% | 47% 45% 37% 40% 52% 50% 46% 38% 49% | 47% | 42% | 46% 50% | 53% | 42% | 51% | 48% | 36% 32% 55% | 45% | 47% | 51% 37%
Other 1% 1% | 2% | 0% [ 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% | 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% | 5% 1% 1%
How serious a public health problem in the State of New York is each of the ing: [Q4A-Q4l ROTATED]

Q4A. Alcohol abuse

Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020| F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Very serious 43% | 41% | 42% | 39% |47% | 35% | 36% | 45% 36% | 39% | 44% | 43% | 40% | 32% | 41% | 43% | 33% | 43% | 38% 39% 45% 36% 38% 46% 37% 28% | 42% | 37% | 44% | 48% | 37% | 42% | 37% | 48% 35% 41% | 40% | 53% | 44% 36%
Somewhat serious 44% | 44% | 45% | 44% |41% | 42% | 48% | 41% | 45% | 48% | 40% | 42% | 41% | 56% | 45% | 39% | 53% | 43% | 48% | 41% 38% 48% 44% 42% 46% 59% | 43% | 48% | 41% | 38% | 47% | 43% | 46% | 38% 51% 36% | 44% | 32% | 41% 47%
Not very serious 12% | 13% | 12% | 15% [ 10%]| 22% | 12% | 12% 16% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 18% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 11% 18% 13% 14% 16% 11% 15% 11% | 12% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 13% 13% 24% | 13% | 13% | 12% 15%
Not at all serious 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% [ 2% | 1% | 3% 2% 2% 2% | 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% | 3% 1% 1% | 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% | 2% | 4% 1% 0% 0% 2% | 3% 2% 2%
Q4B. Mental illness
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very serious 53% | 53% | 59% | 47% |57% | 52% | 48% | 56% 50% | 46% | 55% | 57% | 54% | 40% | 57% | 50% | 46% | 59% | 50% 50% 51% 54% 55% 51% 51% 77% 54% | 34% | 54% | 53% | 51% | 54% | 53% | 55% | 49% | 65% 42% 58% | 53% | 51% | 56% 48%
serious 39% | 38% | 35% | 42% |33% | 41% | 44% | 34% | 42% | 43% | 33% | 34% | 40% | 53% | 37% | 37% | 48% | 35% | 42% | 40% 42% 38% 37% 38% 40% 22% 34% | 65% | 38% | 39% | 40% | 34% | 41% | 35% | 41% | 30% 51% 30% | 39% | 35% | 35% 43%
Not very serious 7% | 7% | 5% | 9% | 7% | 6% | 6% 6% 7% 7% | 9% | 5% | 5% 7% 6% | 8% 5% 5% | 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 8% 1% 8% 2% 6% 7% 8% 9% | 6% | 7% | 8% 3% 8% 7% 7% | 11% 7% 6%
Not at all serious 1% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 3% | 1% | 2% 3% 1% 4% | 4% | 3% | 1% 0% 1% | 4% 1% 1% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 4% 0% 2% 1% 2% 4% | 1% | 2% | 2% 3% 0% 4% | 2% | 2% 2% 3%
QA4C. Tobacco use
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Incom: Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some [ Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Very serious 43% | 42% | 42% | 42% | 48% | 37% | 38% | 46% 37% | 43% | 43% | 43% | 43% | 37% | 44% | 43% | 32% | 42% | 39% 43% 42% 44% 39% 44% 39% 29% | 40% | 42% 43% | 47% | 39% | 44% | 40% | 41% 40% 38% | 42% | 40% | 44% 40%
Somewhat serious 40% | 41% | 44% | 39% |38%| 41% | 45% | 38% 44% | 43% | 35% | 42% | 43% | 50% | 44% | 38% | 49% | 43% | 45% 39% 41% 39% 44% 42% 44% 62% | 40% | 42% 44% | 39% | 43% | 42% | 40% | 35% 48% 31% | 42% | 37% | 41% 43%
Not very serious 15% | 13% | 11% | 16% [11%] 20% | 12% | 12% 16% | 11% | 17% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 15% | 14% | 13% [ 13% 15% 13% 15% 13% 12% 15% 7% | 17% | 13% 10% | 10% | 15% | 11% | 18% | 20% 10% 24% | 13% | 18% | 12% 15%
Not at all serious 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% [ 3% | 2% | 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2% | 4% 4% 2% | 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% | 3% | 3% | 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% | 5% 4% 3%
Q4D. Obesity
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 12020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very serious 51% | 45% | 47% | 44% |49% | 42% | 43% | 46% | 45% | 43% | 43% | 42% | 49% | 51% | 47% | 47% | 42% | 48% | 42% | 48% 44% 44% 44% 50% 43% 64% 56% | 25% | 44% | 44% | 48% | 46% | 45% | 46% | 44% | 36% 49% 46% | 46% | 41% | 47% 43%
serious 41% | 41% | 41% | 41% |37%| 41% | 46% | 39% | 42% | 46% | 36% | 46% | 41% | 43% | 41% | 36% | 46% | 40% | 44% 39% 40% 45% 41% 37% 43% 25% 30% | 67% | 43% | 42% | 39% | 37% | 43% | 40% | 40% | 49% 43% 34% | 41% | 42% | 39% 44%
Not very serious 7% | 12% | 10% | 14% | 13%| 15% | 9% | 13% 12% 8% | 18% | 11% | 9% 7% | 10% | 15% | 11% | 11% | 13% 13% 13% 8% 15% 12% 13% 10% 10% | 8% | 11% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 11% [13% [13% | 11% 8% 15% | 12% | 12% | 13% 11%
Not at all serious 0% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% 2% 1% 2% | 4% | 2% | 0% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 4% 0% 5% 1% | 5% 2% 2%
Q4E. iption drug abuse
Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins_| Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M [ NYC| Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Conserv or less college | degree degree | White Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Very serious 66% | 55% | 57% | 52% |53% | 61% | 54% | 51% 58% | 60% | 50% | 56% | 57% | 58% | 54% | 54% | 53% | 54% | 54% 58% 60% 59% 52% 51% 55% 27% | 55% | 57% 53% | 56% | 55% | 54% | 50% | 60% 59% 51% | 55% | 55% | 60% 48%
Somewhat serious 28% | 36% | 36% | 36% |36% | 32% | 37% | 38% 34% | 31% | 34% | 35% | 37% | 36% | 36% | 36% | 40% | 37% | 36% 33% 30% 34% 38% 39% 36% 66% | 36% | 35% 36% | 32% | 37% | 36% | 42% | 31% 35% 34% | 36% [ 31% | 32% 41%
Not very serious 6% | 8% | 6% | 10% | 9% | 6% | 7% 9% 7% 5% | 12% | 7% 5% 6% 9% | 8% 5% 8% | 8% 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 10% 9% | 7% | 9% | 8% 6% 6% 10% | 7% | 12% 7% 9%
Not at all serious 0% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% | 2% 2% 1% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% 3% 0% 5% 2% | 2% 2% 2%
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Times Union Opioid Study

conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

March 3 - March 21, 2020
1370 New York State Residents - MOE +/- 3.1%

Q4F. Heroin use

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Very serious 69% | 57% | 58% | 57% |53% | 58% | 62% | 54% | 57% | 68% | 52% | 59% | 59% | 61% | 57% | 59% | 56% | 54% | 56% | 62% 63% 57% 58% 53% 58% 63% 60% | 26% | 57% | 58% | 56% | 57% | 57% |57% | 47% | 57% 64% | 53% | 57% | 54% | 64% 47%
Somewhat serious 23% | 32% | 35% | 30% |32% | 36% | 31% | 33% | 35% | 26% | 33% | 30% | 35% | 32% | 33% | 30% | 37% | 35% | 34% | 29% 27% 34% 34% 33% 32% 33% 22% | 56% | 33% | 35% | 29% | 29% | 35% | 32% | 40% | 38% 28% | 30% | 32% | 34% | 28% 39%
Not very serious 7% | 8% | 6% | 10% |11%| 5% | 5% | 10% 7% 3% | 11% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 5% | 9% | 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 4% 14% | 14% | 7% 6% 11% [ 10% | 7% | 8% |11%| 3% 8% 11% | 8% | 9% 6% 11%
Not at all serious 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 3% 2% 3% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 0% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% | 1% | 3% | 2% 2% 0% 5% | 2% | 3% 2% 4%
QA4G. Marijuana use
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very serious 26% | 29% | 24% | 36% |39% | 24% | 20% | 34% 25% | 23% | 30% | 32% | 23% | 31% | 26% | 39% | 24% | 23% | 27% 42% 30% 26% 25% 37% 26% 43% 36% | 29% | 25% | 28% 36% | 37% | 25% | 32% | 16% | 23% 33% 29% | 29% | 35% | 31% 27%
serious 26% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 26% | 32% | 26% | 26% 27% | 31% | 21% | 28% | 32% | 31% | 24% | 31% | 31% | 26% [ 30% 26% 25% 26% 27% 32% 28% 16% 26% | 44% | 23% | 31% 27% | 27% | 28% | 27% | 33% | 21% 30% 20% | 28% | 23% | 26% 29%
Not very serious 30% | 26% | 31% | 22% |23%| 27% | 31% [ 25% 28% | 27% | 24% | 24% | 29% | 31% | 33% | 21% | 25% | 30% [ 29% 22% 24% 28% 29% 24% 29% 22% 19% | 15% | 29% | 26% 26% | 24% | 28% | 25% | 28% | 31% 27% 33% | 27% | 16% | 25% 29%
Not at all serious 17% [ 17% | 18% | 15% [12%| 18% | 23% | 14% 20% | 19% | 25% | 16% | 16% | 7% | 17% | 9% | 19% | 21% [ 15% 11% 22% 21% 18% 6% 16% 18% 20% | 11% | 24% | 15% 12% | 12% | 19% | 16% | 23% | 25% 10% 19% | 16% | 27% | 19% 15%
Q4H. E-cigarette use and vaping
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M [ NYC| Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black | L Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Very serious 29% | 51% | 54% | 49% |53% | 51% | 50% | 50% | 54% | 51% | 44% | 49% | 56% | 60% | 51% | 54% | 49% | 49% | 51% | 55% 52% 57% 49% 48% 49% 72% 60% | 38% | 52% | 50% | 52% | 52% | 51% | 50% | 43% | 55% 58% | 48% | 52% | 45% | 52% 50%
Somewhat serious 39% | 34% | 34% | 35% |33%|37% | 34% | 35% | 34% | 35% | 33% | 36% | 33% | 37% | 35% | 35% | 34% | 36% | 35% | 34% 32% 30% 37% 39% 38% 17% 22% | 48% | 30% | 38% | 38% | 31% | 36% |35% | 38% | 31% 36% | 31% | 35% | 24% | 32% 38%
Not very serious 25% | 10% | 9% | 12% |11%| 8% | 11% | 11% 9% 10% | 16% | 10% | 9% 3% | 11% | 8% | 13% | 12% | 10% 7% 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 9% 13% | 8% | 13% | 10% 7% 13% | 9% |12% | 12% | 9% 5% 14% | 10% | 18% | 12% 8%
Not at all serious 7% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 4% 3% 4% | 7% | 5% | 2% | 0% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2% 3% 4% | 4% | 4% | 7% 5% 0% 8% | 3% | 13% | 4% 3%
Q4. The growing availability of synthetic opioids
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very serious 68% | 56% | 58% | 54% | 55% | 59% | 55% [ 54% 58% | 56% | 46% | 52% | 64% | 68% | 56% | 60% | 55% | 56% [ 54% 60% 58% 58% 57% 51% 57% 62% 56% | 34% | 54% | 61% 54% | 52% | 58% | 53% | 50% | 57% 66% 58% | 56% | 55% | 59% 51%
serious 26% | 33% | 34% | 32% |32%| 29% | 37% | 32% 33% | 36% | 37% | 37% | 28% | 28% | 33% | 29% | 36% | 31% [ 34% 32% 30% 32% 32% 37% 33% 26% 34% | 48% | 33% | 31% 36% | 35% | 32% | 35% | 37% | 33% 29% 24% | 33% | 30% | 30% 37%
Not very serious 5% | 9% | 7% | 11% [11%| 9% | 6% | 11% 8% 4% | 12% | 9% 7% 5% 9% | 10% | 7% | 11% | 9% 6% 9% 6% 10% 10% 9% 10% 5% 12% | 10% 8% 9% 10% | 8% [10% | 11% 6% 4% 14% | 9% | 12% 9% 9%
Not at all serious 1% | 3% | 2% | 2% [ 3% [ 3% | 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% | 3% 2% 3%
Q5. How much have you heard about our country facing an opioid crisis? Have you heard...
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020| F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
A great deal 63% | 57% | 53% | 62% |57% | 56% | 58% | 56% 57% | 58% | 50% | 61% | 61% | 58% | 59% | 62% | 53% | 60% | 56% 60% 45% 58% 56% 67% 61% 55% 51% | 22% | 50% | 56% 67% | 62% | 55% | 60% | 50% | 50% 57% 60% | 58% | 43% | 67% 2%
Some 28% | 33% | 37% | 29% |31%| 36% | 33% | 33% 33% | 33% | 32% | 32% | 32% | 36% | 32% | 31% | 39% | 30% | 37% 33% 42% 33% 35% 26% 33% 26% 32% | 55% | 37% | 34% 28% | 27% | 36% | 32% | 37% | 34% 37% 28% | 32% | 41% | 26% 43%
Not very much 8% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 7% 8% 8% 6% | 12% | 6% 5% 5% 7% | 6% 8% 8% | 6% 7% 10% 6% 8% 7% 6% 13% 11% | 20% | 8% 9% 5% 9% | 7% | 7% | 9% 12% 5% 6% 8% | 6% 5% 11%
Nothing at all 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 1% | 1% 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 4% 3% 1% 0% 1% 6% 6% 3% 5% 1% 0% 2% | 2% | 1% | 4% 5% 1% 5% 2% | 10% 2% 3%
Q6. Do you agree or disagree with those that say the United States is in the middle of an opioid epidemic?
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Agree 80% | 82% | 81% | 83% |78% | 88% | 82% | 80% | 83% | 84% | 77% | 83% | 83% | 86% | 84% | 87% | 78% | 86% | 83% | 84% 77% 83% 82% 84% 85% 69% 81% | 66% | 78% | 82% | 88% | 81% | 83% | 83% | 80% | 78% 83% | 82% | 82% | 73% | 87% 74%
Disagree 8% | 6% | 10% |10%| 5% | 6% | 9% 7% 5% | 9% | 10% | 7% | 4% | 8% | 8% | 10% | 7% | 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 11% 10% | 12% | 6% 9% 9% 11% | 6% | 9% | 6% 10% 6% 5% | 8% | 10% | 8% 8%
Don't know 14% | 11% | 13% | 7% [11%] 7% [12% | 11% | 10% [ 11% | 14% | 7% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 6% | 12% | 8% | 9% 7% 16% 10% 10% 6% 8% 20% 9% | 22% | 15% | 9% 4% 8% | 11% | 8% |13% | 13% 11% 13% | 10% | 18% | 5% 18%
Q7. How serious of a problem would you say opioid abuse is in your area?
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Incom: Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some [ Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other Conserv or less college | degree degree | White Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Very serious 41% | 39% | 34% | 45% |43%| 34% | 37% | 43% 35% | 37% | 36% | 48% | 37% | 31% | 38% | 49% | 32% 44% 41% 33% 36% 49% 41% 35% 40% | 14% | 35% | 37% 46% | 50% | 34% | 43% | 35% | 38% 32% 36% | 39% | 36% | 51% 22%
Somewhat serious 41% | 39% | 43% | 36% |32%| 45% | 46% | 33% 44% | 46% | 38% | 38% | 40% | 43% | 41% | 34% | 46% 38% 33% 44% 45% 33% 41% 34% 31% | 44% | 41% | 43% 35% | 34% | 42% | 39% | 43% | 37% 43% 35% | 39% | 44% | 38% 41%
Not too s us 15% | 18% | 19% | 17% [20%] 19% | 15% | 19% 17% | 15% | 18% | 11% | 20% | 25% | 18% | 15% | 19% 17% 21% 18% 17% 16% 16% 21% 20% | 33% | 18% | 17% 17% | 12% | 21% | 15% | 20% | 18% 23% 21% | 18% | 15% | 10% 30%
Not at all serious 3% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 6% | 2% | 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 1% 3% | 2% 4% 1% 5% 5% 2% 2% 1% 10% 9% 9% 5% 2% 2% 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% 7% 2% 8% 3% | 5% 2% 6%
Q8. When you hear people discussing th: ou think primarily of the abuse of legal prescri ds like OxyCont n, or the abuse of both legal and illegal opioids?
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political Education Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 12020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Legal opioids 13% | 18% | 13% | 23% [21% | 17% | 14% | 21% | 14% | 19% | 16% | 24% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 22% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 19% 19% 11% 20% 23% 19% 10% 19% | 7% | 15% | 17% | 21% | 24% | 15% [ 21% | 11% | 8% 17% 21% | 18% | 13% | 20% 15%
Illegal opioids 10% | 14% | 12% | 16% [20%| 8% |11% | 18% | 12% | 7% | 19% | 16% | 12% | 6% | 15% | 14% | 13% | 18% | 12% | 12% 13% 14% 13% 16% 12% 25% 20% | 19% | 14% | 15% | 13% | 19% | 12% | 17% | 16% | 11% 7% 12% | 13% | 25% | 15% 12%
Both legal and illegal opioids 77% | 68% | 75% | 61% |59% | 75% | 75% | 61% | 74% | 74% | 65% | 60% | 74% | 77% | 67% | 65% | 70% | 63% | 70% | 69% 68% 75% 68% 61% 69% 65% 61% | 74% | 71% | 67% | 65% | 57% | 74% | 62% | 73% | 81% 76% | 67% | 69% | 62% | 65% 73%
To what extent do you think each of the following is responsible for the current level of opioid abuse? [Q9A-Q91 ROTATED]
Q9A. Pharmaceutical Companies promoting legal drugs without fully warning about risks
Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins_| Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M__ [ NYC| Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Very responsible 51% | 50% | 51% | 48% | 49% | 50% | 50% [ 50% 49% | 50% | 44% | 49% | 51% | 58% | 59% | 45% | 40% | 59% | 49% 43% 43% 53% 53% 49% 51% 51% 37% | 48% | 50% 51% | 50% | 50% | 48% | 56% | 47% 54% 48% | 50% | 56% | 51% 48%
Somewhat responsible 30% | 34% | 33% | 36% |38%|33% | 30% [ 37% 31% | 32% | 35% | 38% | 32% | 30% | 30% | 39% | 39% | 32% | 36% 36% 32% 33% 31% 40% 34% 26% 55% | 28% | 36% 40% | 37% | 32% | 39% | 29% | 30% 31% 19% | 35% | 19% | 34% 34%
Not very responsible 12% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 5% [11%|10% | 6% 10% | 10% | 10% | 7% 8% 8% 6% | 8% 8% 4% | 9% 11% 11% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 7% | 11% 8% 5% 5% | 10% | 7% | 8% 10% 9% 13% | 8% | 6% 8% 8%
Not at all responsible 4% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 1% 2% | 6% 8% 3% | 4% 8% 9% 4% 5% 4% 3% 12% 1% 7% 4% 3% 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% 7% 3% 11% | 5% | 10% 5% 5%
3% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% % 1% 5% 2% | 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 6% 2% 0% 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% 7% 3% 9% 3% | 9% 2% 5%
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Q9B. Doctors over-prescribing opioids

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops

Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part

20182020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black ino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Very responsible 53% | 46% | 50% | 41% |44%| 55% | 43% | 42% | 50% | 45% | 38% | 44% | 51% | 54% | 48% | 48% | 43% | 51% | 42% | 45% 47% 50% 44% 41% 46% 50% 43% | 32% | 45% | 45% | 48% | 41% | 48% | 43% | 48% | 48% 51% | 48% | 46% | 45% | 46% 45%
Somewhat responsible 32% | 37% | 34% | 40% |39%| 30% | 37% | 40% | 33% | 37% | 40% | 38% | 31% | 36% | 38% | 33% | 40% | 35% | 42% | 35% 32% 32% 38% 44% 38% 25% 30% | 53% | 34% | 38% | 39% | 40% | 35% | 39% |37% | 32% 34% | 26% | 37% | 25% | 38% 34%
Not very responsible 10% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 9% [12% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 7% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 12% 10% 10% 12% 10% 10% 13% 14% | 12% | 11% | 13% 8% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 7% 9% 12% | 10% | 19% | 10% 11%
Not at all responsible 3% | 4% | 3% | 5% [ 5% | 2% | 5% | 5% 3% 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 11% | 3% | 5% 3% 4% 5% | 4% | 5% | 1% 6% 3% 3% | 4% | 5% 4% 4%
Don't know 2% | 3% | 4% | 2% [ 3% | 2% | 4% | 3% 4% 3% | 4% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 0% 3% 4% 2% 0% | 6% 1% 1% 2% | 3% | 1% | 3% 7% 3% 11% | 3% | 5% 1% 6%

Q9C. Allowing patients access to too many pain pills

Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very il 53% | 45% | 49% | 41% |43% | 50% | 44% | 42% 47% | 47% | 35% | 45% | 48% | 58% | 48% | 46% | 38% | 47% | 48% 41% 45% 48% 46% 40% 45% 41% 49% | 37% | 43% | 45% 47% | 40% | 47% | 42% | 47% | 46% 53% 28% | 45% | 41% | 45% 44%
34% | 38% | 36% | 41% |39%| 38% | 38% [ 39% 38% | 36% | 41% | 39% | 36% | 35% | 38% | 40% | 41% | 40% | 37% 42% 35% 35% 38% 46% 40% 35% 27% | 47% | 33% | 45% 38% | 42% | 36% | 40% | 38% | 30% 37% 43% | 39% | 32% | 38% 39%
Not very il 7% | 10% | 9% | 11% [12%| 8% | 10% | 12% 7% 12% | 13% | 11% | 9% 6% 9% | 9% | 13% | 10% | 10% 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 9% 15% 11% | 10% | 14% 5% 12% | 12% | 10% | 12% | 9% 12% 7% 9% | 10% | 12% | 11% 9%
Not at all il 3% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 0% 3% | 3% 6% 3% | 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 9% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% | 10% 4% 3%
Don't know 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% | 2% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 1% 0% 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 7% 1% 15% | 3% | 5% 2% 5%
Q9D. i ion of access to iption opioids
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020| F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very responsible 37% | 34% | 34% | 35% |40% | 35% | 27% | 37% 32% | 31% | 33% | 38% | 34% | 31% | 39% | 35% | 24% | 40% | 30% 34% 28% 36% 36% 33% 33% 39% 43% | 25% | 32% | 34% | 37% | 40% | 32% | 36% | 37% | 33% 29% 25% | 34% | 46% | 38% 29%
Somewhat responsible 40% | 41% | 43% | 38% |37% | 41% | 45% | 39% | 44% | 39% | 39% | 37% | 40% | 49% | 42% | 38% | 47% | 42% | 45% 39% 42% 38% 40% 45% 42% 34% 29% | 61% | 37% | 42% | 45% | 38% | 43% | 40% | 39% | 36% 48% 39% | 42% | 24% | 38% 45%
Not very responsible 12% | 15% | 13% | 19% | 16%| 14% | 15% | 16% 14% | 17% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 12% | 19% | 16% | 13% | 17% 16% 15% 15% 17% 15% 15% 16% 17% | 10% | 16% | 16% 14% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 17% | 15% 13% 11% | 15% | 15% | 17% 12%
Not at all responsible 6% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 6% | 3% 5% 5% | 4% | 4% | 5% 3% 2% | 4% 6% 2% | 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% | 5% | 3% | 2% 7% 5% 4% | 4% | 5% 3% 5%
Don't know 5% | 6% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 7% | 5% 6% 8% | 6% | 6% | 6% 4% 5% | 4% 7% 3% | 5% 6% 9% 7% 3% 3% 5% 8% 6% 0% 9% 4% 1% 3% | 6% | 4% | 5% 9% 4% 21% | 5% | 10% 3% 9%
9E. Lack of public awareness programs
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very il 30% | 29% | 28% | 30% | 36% | 26% | 22% | 33% 25% | 24% | 32% | 37% | 22% | 20% | 29% | 33% | 23% | 38% [ 25% 24% 25% 29% 28% 33% 27% 35% 38% | 22% | 28% | 26% 33% | 37% | 25% | 32% | 32% | 26% 21% 22% | 29% | 32% | 33% 23%
45% | 41% | 40% | 42% |40% | 39% | 43% | 41% 40% | 44% | 38% | 39% | 44% | 45% | 44% | 37% | 46% | 39% | 44% 41% 39% 39% 45% 40% 41% 30% 40% | 61% | 38% | 44% 41% | 39% | 42% | 42% | 37% | 40% 44% 33% | 41% | 35% | 39% 44%
Not very il 16% [ 19% | 22% | 17% [14%| 25% | 22% | 17% 22% | 20% | 18% | 15% | 24% | 24% | 19% | 20% | 20% | 16% [ 23% 21% 21% 23% 18% 17% 21% 20% 17% | 10% | 20% | 22% 17% | 15% | 22% | 17% | 24% | 20% 23% 24% | 19% | 24% | 19% 19%
Not at all il 5% | 7% | 5% | 8% [ 5% [ 7% | 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 4% | 9% 7% 4% | 5% 11% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 8% 4% 0% 7% 6% 7% 7% | 6% | 7% | 4% 8% 8% 6% 6% | 4% 7% 6%
Don't know 4% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 5% 3% 5% 6% 7% 3% 3% 4% 3% | 2% 5% 3% | 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 1% 6% 7% 2% 2% 2% | 5% | 3% | 3% 6% 4% 15% | 4% | 5% 1% 8%
QoF. icient attention paid by local law enforcement to opioid abuse
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Incom: Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34| 35-49 Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Very responsible 24% | 26% | 22% | 30% |35% | 21% | 17% | 33% 20% | 17% | 27% | 31% 25% 28% 25% 22% 26% 31% 23% 35% 44% | 15% | 25% | 21% 33% | 33% | 22% | 30% | 28% | 23% 15% 25% | 26% | 26% | 30% 20%
Somewhat responsible 40% | 36% | 38% | 34% [35%] 33% | 39% | 36% 37% | 35% | 40% | 36% 37% 30% 32% 38% 35% 38% 38% 26% 26% | 57% | 33% | 42% 34% | 36% | 36% | 36% | 34% | 40% 40% 24% | 36% | 35% | 35% 38%
Not very responsible 23% | 25% | 26% | 25% |21% | 31% | 27% | 23% 27% | 29% | 23% | 20% 25% 29% 24% 25% 29% 22% 26% 29% 24% | 16% | 27% | 25% 25% | 21% | 28% | 23% | 28% | 25% 31% 22% | 26% | 25% | 27% 23%
Not at all responsible 7% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 4% [10% | 9% 4% 9% 12% | 3% | 10% 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 4% 3% 7% 7% 7% 6% | 7% | 8% | 4% 3% 8% 12% | 7% | 8% 6% 8%
Don't know 6% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 8% 4% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5% 11% 7% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 10% | 8% 5% 1% 3% | 7% | 3% | 5% 9% 7% 18% | 6% | 7% 3% 10%
9G. Insufficient attention paid by federal law enforcement to opioid abuse
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very il 30% | 28% | 25% | 32% |38% | 21% | 22% | 36% 21% | 25% | 29% | 35% | 27% | 19% | 33% | 31% | 20% | 34% | 26% 28% 24% 26% 26% 39% 27% 28% 45% | 21% | 26% | 27% | 34% | 39% | 23% [ 33% [29% | 24% 21% 21% | 29% | 29% | 32% 23%
il 42% | 39% | 42% | 37% |36%| 40% | 42% | 38% | 41% | 39% | 38% | 37% | 37% | 47% | 40% | 37% | 40% | 39% | 42% 37% 44% 38% 41% 35% 41% 30% 25% | 64% | 37% | 42% | 39% | 37% | 41% | 39% | 36% | 38% 42% 36% | 39% | 38% | 36% 43%
Not very il 17% | 20% | 18% | 22% [17%| 23% | 21% | 18% 21% | 22% | 21% | 16% | 22% | 20% | 17% | 22% | 24% | 16% [ 23% 20% 18% 21% 22% 18% 20% 27% 19% 8% | 20% | 21% 19% | 16% | 22% | 19% | 24% | 19% 22% 18% | 20% | 16% | 23% 15%
Not at all responsible 6% | 6% | 7% | 5% | 4% | 8% | 8% | 4% 9% 6% | 5% | 7% | 8% 6% 6% | 6% | 9% 6% | 5% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% | 7% | 5% | 7% 8% 8% 6% | 6% | 10% 6% 7%
Don't know 5% | 6% | 7% | 4% | 5% | 7% | 8% | 5% 8% 8% | 8% | 4% | 6% 7% 5% | 5% 7% 5% | 5% 6% 9% 8% 5% 2% 6% 10% 3% 3% | 10% | 4% 2% 3% | 8% | 4% | 4% 11% 7% 19% | 6% | 7% 3% 11%
Q9H. The moral failings of individuals
Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins_| Impact by Ops
Total | Total High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M__ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Very responsible 34% | 35% | 31% | 41% |42% | 28% | 31% | 37% 33% | 35% | 29% | 45% | 35% | 32% | 30% | 43% | 39% | 27% | 34% 48% 39% 33% 32% 40% 34% 40% 35% | 29% | 34% 42% | 43% | 31% [ 39% [ 35% | 27% 34% 21% | 36% | 23% | 36% 34%
Somewhat responsible 42% | 35% | 38% | 32% [33%| 36% | 37% | 34% 35% | 40% | 37% | 34% | 33% | 38% | 39% | 32% | 32% | 35% [ 39% 31% 34% 37% 37% 33% 35% 31% 42% | 36% | 39% 31% | 34% | 36% | 35% [35% | 37% 37% 32% | 35% | 45% | 35% 35%
Not very responsible 15% | 17% | 17% | 17% [ 15%]| 20% | 17% | 17% 17% | 13% | 18% | 12% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 23% [ 14% 14% 16% 14% 19% 18% 18% 16% 18% | 16% | 18% 18% | 15% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 19% 18% 17% | 17% | 14% | 18% 15%
Not at all responsible 6% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 6% [10% | 8% 8% 8% 5% | 10% | 6% 9% 4% 9% | 6% 9% |[12% | 8% 3% 4% 9% 9% 8% 8% 7% 5% | 10% 6% 7% 6% | 8% | 7% |12% | 10% 5% 7% 7% | 13% 8% 7%
Don't know 3% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% | 3% 4% 3% | 5% 4% 8% 7% 3% 2% 6% 6% 0% 8% 3% 2% 2% | 6% | 2% | 4% 7% 7% 23% | 5% | 6% 3% 8%
Q. Increasing societal pressures like economic problems
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 12020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Very responsible 30% | 29% | 27% | 30% |37% | 18% | 24% | 36% 22% | 24% | 33% | 36% | 23% | 17% | 30% | 28% | 24% | 30% | 28% 29% 27% 27% 26% 35% 27% 35% 38% | 21% | 28% | 23% | 35% | 41% | 22% | 33% | 31% | 28% 16% 18% | 29% | 22% | 32% 24%
Somewhat responsible 44% | 42% | 44% | 40% |38% | 50% | 43% | 39% | 46% | 43% | 40% | 40% | 44% | 47% | 45% | 37% | 45% | 47% | 44% 38% 37% 43% 45% 42% 44% 33% 36% | 56% | 40% | 48% | 40% | 40% | 44% | 43% | 36% | 41% 48% 33% | 43% | 38% | 42% 42%
Not very responsible 18% | 19% | 17% | 21% | 17%| 22% | 19% | 17% 20% | 20% | 16% | 15% | 20% | 26% | 17% | 23% | 18% | 17% | 19% 20% 19% 19% 20% 17% 19% 19% 20% | 15% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 13% | 22% | 17% | 18% | 15% 25% 19% | 18% | 27% | 18% 19%
Not at all responsible 5% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 4% 6% 6% | 4% | 6% | 8% 4% 3% | 8% 6% 3% | 5% 8% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% | 6% | 4% | 9% 7% 5% 9% | 5% | 6% 5% 5%
Don't know 4% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 7% | 4% 6% 7% | 7% | 3% | 5% 7% | 4% | 3% 7% 3% | 4% 6% 10% 7% 3% 2% 5% 6% 3% 3% 8% 3% 2% 2% | 6% | 2% | 6% 10% 6% 20% | 5% | 7% 2% 9%
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Times Union Opioid Study

conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

1370 New York State Residents - MOE +/- 3.1%

March 3 - March 21, 2020

Q10. Of those, which single contributor to the problem do you think is most responsible for the current level of opioid abuse?
Gender | Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
rharmac ¢ ! ing 1083l | 1606 | 20% | 21% | 19% |17% | 23% | 21% | 19% | 21% | 19% | 1% | 16% | 24% | 30% | 23% | 18% | 19% | 24% | 20% | 18% 15% 20% | 23% 18% | 23% | 15% | 6% | 7% | 20% | 18% | 22% | 14% | 23% |19% | 17% | 13% | 28% | 18% | 20% | 14% | 20% | 19%
drugs without fully warning about risks
Doctors over-prescribing opioids 26% | 21% | 23% | 20% | 17% | 28% | 22% | 18% | 25% | 24% | 17% | 19% | 25% | 28% | 24% | 21% | 15% | 23% | 21% | 20% 23% 26% | 20% 17% | 20% | 21% | 21% | 11% | 21% | 25% | 18% | 15% | 25% | 18% | 19% | 27% | 29% | 21% | 22% | 16% | 20% | 23%
Il:;:w'"g"a"e"“messmm“ma"”a'" 17% | 14% | 16% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 15% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 14% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 11% | 12% | 16% | 14% 16% 13% 11% 15% | 15% 7% 12% | 17% | 11% | 13% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 10% | 10% | 15% | 15% | 14% | 11% | 11% | 16%
;’;‘;’:‘:z"‘g°"e'"’"°::“i'o'i::“'a"°" of 5% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 5% | 8% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6% 16% | 12% | 8% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 11%| 5% s% | 5% | 6% | 11% | 6% | 6%
Lack of public awareness programs 5% | 6% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 4% | 4% | 7% | 4% | 5% | 7% | 9% | 3% | 1% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 5% 7% 2% 5% 7% 2% | 1a% | a% | 8% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 9% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 11% | 2% | 1% | 5% | 15% | 6% | 5%
Insufficient attention paid by local law 3% | 4% | 2% | 5% |6% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 6% | 0% | 1% | 4% | a% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 3% 2% 1% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% | 8% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 7% | 2% | 6% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 3% | o% | s% | 2%
enforcement to opioid abuse
nsufficient a‘::'::i’;:zfu::fe"m' faw 2% | 4% | 3% | 6% [7% | 2% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 8% | 4% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% | 12% | 6% | 5% | 3% | s% | 7% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 3% | 2% | o% | 4% | 4% | e% | 3%
The moral failings of indivi 17% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 15%| 10% | 17% | 13% | 14% | 20% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 7% | 17% | 25% | 7% | 17% | 21% 17% 9% | 1% 16% | 14% | 9% | 15% | 21% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 21% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 15% | 7% | 14% | 14%
Increasing societal pressures like economic | o\ g0, | oo | gy, | g% | 8% | 9% | 9% | 8% | 8% |11% | 10% | 6% | 4% | 8% | 6% | 11% | 10% | 8% | 7% 6% 8% 1% 8% 8% | 10% | 8% | 5% | 9% | 9% | 8% |10%| 7% | 9% [10%| 13% | 4% | s% | 8% |10% | 10% | 7%
problems
None of these 2% | 3% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 4% [ 4% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 7% 1% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 7% | 2% | 8% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 5%
Q11. Do you think the problem of opioid abuse has over the past few years gotten worse, improved or stayed about the same?
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018(2020| F | M |NvC|Subs|Upst|Urban | suburb | Rural| 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree | degree |white | /Black | Latino | Asian |<$50K|$100K|$100k+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired |Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
Gotten worse 83% | 65% | 69% | 60% | 57% | 72% | 69% | 58% | 70% | 72% | 61% | 56% | 73% | 73% | 67% | 58% | 64% | 63% | 66% | 64% 64% 2% | 71% 49% | 64% | 65% | 70% | 67% | 66% | 71% | 57% | 57% | 69% | 61% | 70% | 65% | 72% | 70% | 65% | 69% | 66% | 63%
improved 4% | 15% | 8% | 23% |23%| 8% [ 10% | 22% | 9% | 7% | 13% | 28% | 8% | 8% | 13% | 24% | 9% | 15% | 13% | 20% 14% 7% 1% 30% | 17% | 10% | 9% | 3% | 9% | 10% | 27% | 28% | 8% |20% | 10%| 12% | 8% | 7% | 15% | 17% | 19% | 9%
Stayed the same 13% | 20% | 23% | 17% | 20%| 20% | 21% | 20% | 21% | 21% | 26% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 20% | 17% | 26% | 21% | 21% | 16% 2% 21% | 17% 21% | 19% | 24% | 21% | 29% | 24% | 19% | 16% | 15% | 23% | 19% | 20% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 21% | 14% | 15% | 28%
Q12. Do you think s across New York are doing as much as they can to address opioid abuse, or not?
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Income Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018(2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb |Rural|18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv| orless | college | degree | degree |white| /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100k+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes | No
Yes, they are doing as much as they can 33% | 42% | 34% | 52% | 48% | 33% | 40% | 49% | 37% | 37% | 36% | 57% | 38% | 37% | 39% | 51% | 42% | 38% | 43% | 50% 42% 32% | 38% 61% | 45% | 31% | 43% | 27% | 37% | 37% | 54% | 60% | 34% | 48% | 35% | 36% | 41% | 23% | 43% | 39% | 47% | 36%
No, they are not doing as much as they can | 67% | 58% | 66% | 48% | 52%| 67% | 60% | 51% | 63% | 63% | 64% | 43% | 62% | 63% | 61% | 49% | 58% | 62% | 57% | 50% 58% 68% | 62% 39% | 55% | 69% | 57% | 73% | 63% | 63% | 46% | 40% | 66% | 52% | 65% | 64% | 59% | 77% | 57% | 61% | 53% | 64%
To what extent would you support governmental entities doing each of the following to address opioid abuse? [Q13A-Q13F ROTATED]
Q13A. Allocate more funding for treatment and rehal
Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 NYC| Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34 | 35-49| 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | orless | college | degree | degree |White | /Black |Latino | Asian |<$50K |$100K |$100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired |Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
A great deal 50% 529%| 46% | 46% | 52% | 44% | 48% | 51% | 47% | 46% | 49% | 55% | 42% | 42% | 59% | 44% | 43% 45% S0% | 41% 51% | 49% | 55% | 48% | 30% | 49% | 45% | 52% | 52% | 47% | 48% | 48% | 50% | 47% | 56% | 49% | 46% | 53% | 42%
Some 33% 34% | 34% | 35% | 34% | 35% | 33% | 28% | 37% | 35% | 41% | 33% | 38% | 39% | 28% | 40% | 38% 37% 3% | 35% 34% | 35% | 28% | 33% | 41% | 33% | 36% | 36% | 34% | 35% | 34%|32%| 33% | 40% | 26% | 35% | 19% | 32% | 38%
Not very much 10% 10%| 12% | 10% | 9% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 12% | 6% | 9% | 14% | 10% | o% | 11% | 13% 8% 10% | 13% 10% | 10% | 12% | 12% | 20% | 10% | 13% | 9% | o% | 12% |12%|13%| 7% | 9% | 5% | 10%|22%| 10% | 11%
Not at all 3% 2% | 4% | 4% | 2% | a% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% | 6% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 1% | 7% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 3%
Don't know 3% 2% | 4% | 5% | 2% | a% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 5% | 1% | 2% | 3% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% | 2% | 6% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 6% | 2% | 7% | 3% | 8% | 2% | 6%
Q138. Provide more funding for law aimed at lessening the of illegal opioids
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Incom: Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018(2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep Mod | Conserv| orless | college | degree | degree |white| /Black Asian | <$50K |$100K | $100k+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes | No
A great deal 21% | 39% | 37% | 43% |45%| 32% | 36% | 42% | 35% | 41% | 34% | 42% | 40% | 43% | 40% | 43% | 36% | 39% | 36% | 4% 36% 40% | 35% 45% | 38% | 45% | 50% | 24% | 38% | 38% | 42% | 47% | 35% | 41% | 26% | 38% | 44% | 39% | 30% | 41% | 42% | 36%
Some 38% | 36% | 39% | 34% | 33% | 39% | 39% | 36% | 37% | 36% | 37% | 37% | 34% | 40% | 37% | 39% | 34% | 40% | 39% | 32% 35% 32% | 40% 30% | 39% | 25% | 32% | 36% | 32% | 38% | 40% | 36% | 37% | 37% | 46%| 31% | 37% | 28% | 37% | 24% | 36% | 38%
Not very much 13% | 16% | 15% | 17% | 15% 21% | 14% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 19% | 13% | 18% | 12% | 17% | 11% | 20% | 16% | 15% | 17% 16% 17% | 17% 13% | 15% | 24% | 10% | 20% | 19% | 15% | 14% | 12% | 18% | 16% | 20% | 18% | 14% | 12% | 15% | 26% | 17% | 15%
Not at all 5% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 1% [ 5% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% | 11% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 4% [ 3% | 5% | 1% | 6% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 3%
Don't know 3% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 6% | 3% | 6% | 7% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 2% | a% | 4% 9% 7% 2% 1% 5% 3% 4% | 0% | 7% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 2% [ 6% | 8% | 5% | 16% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 8%
QI3C. Increase the severity of sentences for those convicted for trafficking in illegal opioids
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018(2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree | degree |White| /Black | Latino | Asian |<$50K|$100K|$100Kk+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired |Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
A great deal 49% | 48% | 48% | 49% | 52% | 42% | 46% | 48% | 45% | 55% | 35% | 53% | 48% | 61% | 43% | 58% | 47% | 42% | 47% | 58% 48% 47% | 45% 53% | 50% | 39% | 52% | 33% | 45% | 43% | 57% | 56% | 44% | 47% | 40% | 39% | 61% | 37% | 48% | 49% | 50% | 45%
Some 28% | 27% | 28% | 26% | 24% | 30% | 28% | 27% | 29% | 20% | 31% | 26% | 27% | 20% | 29% | 26% | 23% | 27% | 27% | 27% 24% 27% | 29% 26% | 27% | 27% | 24% | 35% | 25% | 33% | 23% | 26% | 27% | 29% | 31% | 25% | 19% | 34% | 27% | 25% | 27% | 27%
Not very much 13% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 15% ]| 14% | 13% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 20% | 11% | 13% | 11% | 18% | 10% | 16% | 20% | 15% | 6% 13% 13% | 18% 13% | 13% | 16% | 16% | 23% | 17% | 15% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 14% | 20%| 17% | 13% | 7% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 15%
Not at all 7% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 8% | 5% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 7% | 4% | 9% | 7% | 7% | 4% 8% 8% 5% 4% 5% | 13% | 5% | 8% | 7% | 6% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 9% | 3% | 10% | 6% | 8% | 7% | 5%
Don't know 3% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 7% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 5% 8% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% | 2% | 7% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 11% | 4% | 11% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 9%
Q13D. Work to facilitate easier comm between elements of law enforc , medical i treatment facilities and insurance providers
Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins_| Impact by Ops
Total | Total ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018(2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | suburb | Rural| 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree | degree |white | /Black | Latino | Asian |<$50K|$100K|$100k+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired |Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
A great deal 48% | 46% | 47% | 46% |51%| 39% | 44% | 51% | 40% | 46% | 47% | 54% | 42% | 40% | 48% | 48% | 48% | 50% | 46% | 4% 39% aa% | aa% 57% | 45% | 52% | 59% | 28% | 44% | 40% | 55% | 58% | 40% | 49% | 43% | 46% | 40% | 47% | 46% | 52% | 51% | 38%
34% | 35% | 34% | 37% | 34% | 38% | 34% | 33% | 38% | 32% | 29% | 32% | 39% | 45% | 37% | 35% | 29% | 33% | 37% | 35% 36% 31% | 41% 32% | 37% | 23% | 20% | 39% | 33% | 40% | 32% | 28% | 39% | 35% | 32%| 27% | 43% | 30% | 36% | 12% | 31% | 41%
11% | 10% | 10% | 11% | 10%| 11% [ 10% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 14% | 7% | 10% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 8% | 13% 11% 13% 9% 8% 8% | 18% | 8% [ 20% | 11% | 13% | 8% | 8% | 11% | o% |16%| 12% | 10% | 6% | 10% | 23% | 11% | o%
3% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% | a% | 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | &% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 7% | 3% | 4%
4% | 5% | 6% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 7% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 7% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 4% | % 8% 7% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% | 0% | 7% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 9% | 5% | 16% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 8%
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Times Union Opioid Study
conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 3 - March 21, 2020
1370 New York State Residents - MOE +/- 3.1%

Q13E. Provide fun

to educate the general public about opioid abuse

Gender | Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom. Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
A great deal 47% | 42% | 42% | 43% | 47%] 36% | 39% | 46% | 37% | 40% | 47% | 45% | 36% | 36% | 47% | 37% | 38% | 48% | 41% | 38% 37% 40% 42% 48% | 40% | 55% 20% | 43% | 35% | 49% | 49% | 38% | 46% | 39% | 36% | 35% | 44% | 42% | 42% | 46% | 36%
Some 36% | 40% | 40% | 40% | 36%] 45% | 41% | 38% | 43% | 37% | 32% | 40% | 43% | 50% | 41% | 43% | 39% | 38% | 42% | 41% 35% 42% 41% 40% | 42% | 28% 55% | 35% | 45% | 40% | 37% | 42% | 38% | 37% | 38% | 49% | 33% | 40% | 34% | 37% | 44%
Not very much 12% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 10%] 10% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 9% | 12% | 8% | 8% | 12% | 14% | 10% | 10% | 13% 15% 10% 11% 8% 10% | 12% 14% | 12% | 13% | 7% | 9% | 12% |10% | 15% | 18% | 8% | 8% | 10% | 15% | 12% | 10%
Not atall 3% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 8% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 1% | 4% | 0% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 3%
Don't know 2% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% 9% 5% 2% 1% 5% 1% 0% | 7% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 7% | 4% | 15% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 7%
Q13F. Incorporate more drug abuse prevention programs in public schools
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018(2020)| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless | college| degree | degree |White| /Black |Latino | Asian |<$50K |$100K|$100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
A great deal 51% | 47% | 48% | 48% | 54%] 43% | 42% | 52% | 43% | 47% | 44% | 50% | 45% | 53% | 50% | 49% | 44% | 53% | 45% | 47% 47% 47% 44% 53% | 48% | 52% | 52% | 19% | 44% | 41% | 57% | 56% | 43% | 48% | 45% | 40% | 50% | 50% | 48% | 44% | 51% | 42%
Some 34% | 35% | 35% | 35% | 30%] 37% | 39% | 32% | 39% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 36% | 35% | 35% | 33% | 36% | 31% | 39% | 35% 33% 33% 41% 32% | 35% | 26% | 33% | 55% | 36% | 38% | 31% | 20% | 38% | 35% | 35% | 33% | 36% | 34% | 35% | 26% | 32% | 39%
Not very much 9% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 9% | 10% | 8% | 9% | 13% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 12% 1% 1% 1% 10% | 10% | 15% | 11% | 17% | 11% | 14% | 7% | 11% | 11% | 11%|15% | 15% | 8% | 6% | 10% | 21% | 12% | 9%
Notatall 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% | 7% | 2% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% | o% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 3%
Don't know 3% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 4% 6% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% | 2% | 6% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 9% | 3% | 11% | 4% | 6% | 2% | 7%
Q14. Opioid abuse has touched many New Yorkers in different ways. Have you had any of the following experiences?
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Income Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018/2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless | college| degree | degree |White| /Black |Latino | Asian |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired |Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
::::;::e':i‘:i‘:i:;y“"'"""‘Ed'““a"“"’ 16% | 17% | 15% | 20% |20%| 15% | 16% | 21% | 14% | 16% | 20% | 27% | 11% | 6% | 16% | 23% | 13% | 18% | 16% | 19% 16% 20% | 13% 21% | 19% | 10% | 20% | 4% | 16% | 17% | 20% |30% | 11% [ 21% [17% | 17% | 8% | 17% | 17% | 24% | 30% | 0%
:;;Z';do':i;’::"de"fa"'"y"'embe'has 25% | 29% | 26% | 32% | 30%| 22% | 32% | 32% | 25% | 31% | 33% | 39% | 23% | 13% | 29% | 20% | 30% | 28% | 30% | 30% 29% 26% 29% 3a% | 31% | 24% | 25% | 10% | 24% | 33% | 30% | 41% | 23% | 34% |32% | 25% | 16% | 28% | 29% | 25% | 49% | 0%
i:::ied"s"”""k"°w'h’°"gh“’°’k"“ab"5ed 14% | 17% | 13% | 21% | 19%| 8% | 18% | 19% | 13% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 14% | 7% | 13% | 22% | 15% | 17% | 17% | 17% 11% 15% 17% 23% | 17% | 18% | 14% | 6% | 13% | 18% | 20% | 27% | 12% | 21% | 19% | 10% | 9% | 8% | 16% | 23% | 28% | 0%
A friend, coworker, relative or acquaintance
shared with you that one of their family 25% | 26% | 25% | 28% | 25%| 26% | 28% | 27% | 26% | 26% | 32% | 28% | 25% | 15% | 24% | 32% | 26% | 27% | 27% | 27% 23% 23% 28% 31% | 28% | 23% | 28% | 5% | 22% | 29% | 29% | 32% | 23% | 31% |33% | 19% | 16% | 22% | 26% | 35% | 45% | 0%
members abused opioids
L:;;‘d”:k"”"’“fa“"““e""""ha”b"se" 47% | 43% | 49% | 37% | 41% | 52% | 41% | 38% | 49% | 43% | 34% | 32% | 49% | 70% | 48% | 36% | 42% | a5% | 42% | 39% 46% a0% | 43% 3a% | 40% | 49% | 42% | 78% | 50% | 41% | 37% | 23% | 53% | 33% | 36% | 58% | 5% | 53% | 44% | 27% | 3% | 100%
Q15. Have you, over the past 2 years, been opioids for pain by a doctor?
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Income Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018(2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb |Rural |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree | degree Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes | No
Yes 24% | 20% | 24% | 35% | 33%] 27% | 26% | 35% | 24% | 24% | 27% | 40% | 24% | 22% | 30% | 36% | 29% | 27% | 32% | 32% 22% 26% 18% | 21% | 31% | 39% | 45% | 21% | 35% | 24% | 12% | 25% | 40% | 30% | 21% | 38% | 16%
No 73% | 69% | 75% | 64% | 64%] 73% | 73% | 63% | 75% | 73% | 70% | 58% | 74% | 77% | 69% | 63% | 70% | 72% | 66% | 67% 76% 72% 55% 80% | 77% | 68% | 60% | 53% | 77% | 64% | 73% | 86% | 75% | 57% | 69% | 77% | 61% | 81%
Don't know 3% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 3% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 3%
Q16. (If prescribed opioids) Do you feel as though you were prescribed the right amount, too many or not enough?
Gender | Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom. Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018|2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural [18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college| degree | degree |White| /Black |Latino | Asian |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired |Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
Right amount 70% | 76% | 70% | 81% | 86% 58% | 71% | 81% | 69% | 71% | 68% | 82% | 75% | 77% | 75% | 82% | 73% | 70% | 75% | 83% 80% 64% 79% 80% | 78% | 61% | 78% | 49% | 71% | 78% | 77% | 81% | 70% | 78% | 52% | 68% | 80% | 89% | 77% | 51% | 75% | 80%
Too many 23% | 19% | 22% | 16% [11%] 34% | 20% | 15% | 24% | 23% | 27% | 13% | 16% | 22% | 20% | 14% | 19% | 23% | 20% | 14% 13% 26% 16% 17% | 16% | 28% | 16% | 51% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 14% | 24% | 19% | 36%| 21% | 11% | 7% | 18% | 49% | 20% | 15%
Not enough 7% | 5% | 9% | 3% | 2% | 8% | 9% | 4% | 7% | 6% | 5% | 6% | 8% | 1% | 4% | 4% | 8% | 7% | 5% | 3% 7% 10% 5% 2% 5% 11% | 5% | 0% | 9% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 6% | 3% [12%| 11% | 9% | 4% | 6% | 0% | 5% | 6%
Q17. (If prescribed opioids) Did you take the entire prescription, or not?
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Incom, Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K-
2018(2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv| orless |college| degree | degree |White| /Black <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes | No
Took entire prescription 38% | 58% | 42% | 70% | 79%] 25% | 46% | 75% | 34% | 46% | 63% | 78% | 42% | 17% | 52% | 72% | 58% | 60% | 55% | 61% 49% 35% 56% 78% | 60% | 39% 45% | 49% | 73% | 78% | 36% | 70% | 45% | 22% | 27% | 63% | 58% | 52% | 65% | 34%
Did not take entire prescription 62% | 42% | 58% | 30% | 21%] 75% | 54% | 25% | 66% | 54% | 37% | 22% | 58% | 83% | 48% | 28% | 42% | 40% | 45% | 39% 51% 65% 44% 2% | 40% | 61% 55% | 51% | 27% | 22% | 64% | 30% | 55% | 78% | 73% | 37% | 42% | 48% | 35% | 66%
Q18. (If prescribed opioids and did not take entire prescription) Did you dispose of the remaining pills, or not?
Gender | Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom. Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018|2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless | college| degree | degree |White| /Black |Latino | Asian |<$50K |$100K|$100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
Yes, | disposed of the remaining pills 60% | 68% | 61% | 81% | 71%] 72% | 62% | 76% | 62% | 72% | 69% | 67% | 68% | 68% | 65% | 65% | 73% | 69% | 66% | 71% 70% 64% 73% 67% | 68% | 74% | 58% | 78% | 60% | 77% | 63% | 63% | 70% | 67% | 59% | 68% | 75% | 82% | 68% | 70% | 71% | 62%
No, I did not dispose of the remaining pills | 40% | 32% | 39% | 19% | 29%] 28% | 38% | 24% | 38% | 28% | 31% | 33% | 32% | 32% | 35% | 35% | 27% | 31% | 34% | 29% 30% 36% 27% 33% | 32% | 26% | 42% | 22% | 40% | 23% | 37% | 37% | 30% | 33% | 41%| 32% | 25% | 18% | 32% | 30% | 29% | 38%
Q19. (If prescribed opioids) Did your doctor or any member of their staff talk to you about the risks associated with opioid use?
Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins_| Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full [ Part
2018(2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other Conserv| orless |college | degree | degree |White| /Black |L Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100k+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
Yes 51% | 64% | 51% | 75% | 79%] 43% | 54% | 75% | 50% | 50% | 57% | 84% | 56% | 37% | 60% | 74% | 64% | 64% | 59% | 72% 61% 49% 56% 82% | 66% | 63% | 61% | 29% | 55% | 58% | 76% | 78% | 50% | 74% | 39% | 62% | 45% | 62% | 64% | 68% | 70% | 44%
[No 49% | 36% | 49% | 25% | 21%| 57% | 46% | 25% | 50% | 50% | 43% | 16% | 44% | 63% | 40% | 26% | 36% | 36% | 41% | 28% 39% 51% 44% 18% | 34% | 37% | 39% | 71% | 45% | 42% | 24% | 22% | 50% | 26% | 61% | 38% | 55% | 38% | 36% | 32% | 30% | 56%
Q20. (If prescribed opi d the pharmacy at which you filled the prescription talk to you about the risks associated with opioid use?
Gender | Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom. Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
201812020 | F M_|NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Yes 42% | 61% | 44% | 74% | 75%] 46% | 47% | 76% | 41% | 45% | 57% | 82% | 46% | 32% | 60% | 67% | 60% | 60% | 61% | 64% 56% 41% 50% 83% | 62% | 50% | 58% | 49% | 45% | 52% | 78% | 77% | 43% | 73% | 36% | 57% | 37% | 36% | 61% | 55% | 66% | 41%
No 58% | 39% | 56% | 26% | 25%] 54% | 53% | 24% | 59% | 55% | 43% | 18% | 54% | 68% | 40% | 33% | 40% | 40% | 39% | 36% 44% 59% 50% 17% | 38% | 50% | 42% | 51% | 55% | 48% | 22% | 23% | 57% | 27% | 64% | 43% | 63% | 64% | 39% | 45% | 34% | 59%
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Q21. Have you, a family member or close friend pursued treatment for opioid abuse?

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black ino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Yes 18% | 23% | 18% | 29% |29% | 16% | 21% | 30% | 16% | 20% | 27% | 37% | 15% | 7% | 21% | 29% | 26% | 19% | 24% | 28% 21% 19% 18% 37% 26% 12% 23% | 5% | 18% | 20% | 34% | 44% | 13% |31% | 19% | 17% 10% | 22% | 23% | 22% | 39% 2%
No 82% | 77% | 82% | 71% | 71%| 84% | 79% | 70% | 84% | 80% | 73% | 63% | 85% | 93% | 79% | 71% | 74% | 81% | 76% | 72% 79% 81% 82% 63% 74% 88% 77% | 95% | 82% | 80% | 66% | 56% | 87% | 69% | 81% | 83% 90% | 78% | 77% | 78% | 61% 98%

Q22. To the best of your knowledge how easy is it to access treatment for opioid abuse in your area? Is it...

Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part

2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No

Very easy 11% [ 17% | 11% | 24% [25%| 9% | 13% | 23% 11% | 14% | 16% | 29% | 11% | 9% | 14% | 25% | 15% | 16% [ 17% 21% 16% 10% 16% 28% 18% 11% 24% 4% | 12% | 16% 25% | 31% | 10% | 23% | 11% | 12% 10% 14% | 17% | 25% | 23% 8%
easy 29% | 31% | 28% | 34% |29%| 34% | 31% [ 30% 32% | 32% | 35% | 30% | 30% | 27% | 31% | 32% | 30% | 32% [ 32% 31% 26% 34% 33% 30% 32% 28% 34% | 25% | 28% | 35% 30% | 32% | 30% | 34% | 32% | 29% 25% 21% | 32% | 22% | 35% 25%

Not very easy 21% | 19% | 22% | 17% | 18%| 19% | 20% [ 19% 19% | 18% | 24% | 14% | 18% | 20% | 23% | 16% | 16% | 24% | 18% 17% 18% 19% 22% 17% 19% 20% 14% | 33% | 20% | 19% 20% | 18% | 20% | 18% | 23% | 19% 20% 24% | 19% | 19% | 22% 15%

Not at all easy 5% | 5% | 7% | 3% [ 5% | 4% | 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 6% | 4% 5% 5% | 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% 9% 4% 10% | 5% | 6% 5% 5%
Don't know 34% | 28% | 32% | 22% | 23% | 34% | 29% [ 23% 32% | 31% | 20% | 22% | 33% | 41% | 25% | 22% | 35% | 23% | 28% 27% 32% 32% 25% 20% 26% 35% 23% | 34% | 34% | 25% 20% | 14% | 34% | 20% | 30% | 31% 42% 31% | 27% | 29% | 14% 47%

Q23. Which of the following have you heard as barriers to people in your area receiving treatment for opioid abuse?

Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Income Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
201812020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Insufficient space in treatment facilities 31% | 31% | 30% | 31% | 32% 28% | 31% | 33% | 28% | 29% | 29% | 35% | 32% | 25% | 34% | 31% | 27% 32% | 27% 26% 2% | 32% 37% | 32% | 20% | 34% | 18% | 29% | 29% | 35% | 36% | 28% | 32% | 31%| 34% | 24% | 26% | 30% | 38% | 35% | 24%
Insurance refusing to cover the cost of a8% | a8% | 52% | 44% | 48% | 45% | 48% | S0% | 45% | 47% | 51% | 47% | 48% | 45% | 53% | 42% | 46% 49% | 42% 51% as% | 0% 4s% | 49% | 48% | 43% | 47% | 48% | 47% | S0% | 51% | 47% | 50% | a8% | 41% | 4s% | 45% | 47% | 61% | s0% | 44%
Treatment programs not working with 21% | 42% | 42% | 4a% | 41%| a4% | 43% | a1% | aa% | 2% | 40% | 4a% | a2% | aa% | a3% | as% | 41% | 43% | 43% | 43% 30% a0% | 4% as% | as% | 35% | 3a% | 31% | 37% | a8% | 43% | 46% | a1% | 43% |as% | 38% | 43% | 38% | 43% | 31% | 49% | 33%
individuals for a long enough period
P°°”°"°"‘:;';:‘::'a"a"e"'“"“"e‘e” 41% | 42% | 1% | 42% | 43% | 37% | 42% | 42% | 41% | 41% | 42% | 42% | 41% | 39% | 39% | 38% | 53% | 45% | 38% | 44% 44% 40% 40% as% | 1% | 3a% | 51% | 47% | 42% | 40% | 43% | 46% | 39% | 42% 39% | 53% | 39% | 34% | 42% | 38% | 4s% | 37%
Vol: Haven't heard of any 4% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 8% | 3% | 3% | 7% | 10% | 3% | 5% | 7% | 4% | 4% | &% 6% 6% 5% 2% 5% 6% 4% | 3% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 7% | 3% | 6% | 5% | 9% | 11% | 5% | o% | 2% | 10%
Other 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 7% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 2%
Q24. Do you know of someone, a family member, friend, acquai that has died due to an opioid
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Income Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full [ Part
2018(2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural| 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree | degree |Wwhite | /Black | Latino | Asian |<$50K|$100K|$100k+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired |Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
Yes 24% | 29% | 28% | 31% | 29%| 25% | 33% | 32% | 25% | 32% | 32% | 41% | 27% | 11% | 25% | 38% | 30% | 27% | 32% | 30% 26% 28% | 27% 37% | 33% | 14% | 30% | 0% | 25% | 29% | 35% | 46% | 21% | 35% | 37%| 22% | 13% | 30% | 20% | 36% | 50% | 0%
No 76% | 71% | 72% | 69% | 71%| 75% | 67% | 68% | 75% | 68% | 68% | 59% | 73% | 89% | 75% | 62% | 70% | 73% | 68% | 70% 74% 72% | 73% 63% | 67% | 86% | 70% [100%| 75% | 71% | 65% | 54% | 79% | 65% | 63% | 78% | 87% | 68% | 71% | 64% | 50% | 100%

A great deal of things have been said about the opioid crisis or at least the current state of opioid use. For each of the following, indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree. [Q25A-Q25H ROTATED]
Q25A. People that abuse op

s should pay the price of their personal choices. It is not up to the rest of us to fix their problems.

Gender | Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom. Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018|2020| F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college| degree | degree |White| /Black |Latino | Asian |<$50K|$100K|$100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
Strongly agree 17% | 20% | 14% | 26% [20% | 9% | 15% | 26% | 13% | 18% | 20% | 29% | 17% | 9% | 15% | 30% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 27% 2% 15% 14% 32% | 20% | 16% | 25% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 26% | 30% | 15% | 25% | 12% | 19% | 12% | 15% | 20% | 19% | 22% | 16%
agree 32% | 32% | 20% | 35% [ 32%] 35% | 30% | 31% | 34% | 31% | 29% | 38% | 29% | 34% | 28% | 36% | 37% | 23% | 36% | 37% 31% 34% 35% 28% | 32% | 27% | 36% | 46% | 31% | 36% | 30% | 30% | 20% | 34% | 32%| 27% | 33% | 29% | 32% | 30% | 31% | 34%
disagree 30% | 28% | 32% | 25% | 23%] 32% | 33% | 26% | 31% | 32% | 29% | 18% | 36% | 33% | 31% | 24% | 30% | 32% | 30% | 25% 27% 30% 31% 25% | 30% | 26% | 21% | 22% | 31% | 29% | 26% | 19% | 33% | 26% | 32% | 26% | 33% | 33% | 28% | 33% | 26% | 32%
Strongly disagree 21% | 20% | 24% | 14% | 16% | 23% | 22% | 17% 23% 19% | 22% | 14% | 18% | 24% | 26% | 10% | 17% | 27% [ 17% 11% 20% 21% 20% 16% 18% 31% 18% | 16% | 21% | 20% 18% 12% | 23% | 15% | 25% | 28% 22% 23% | 20% | 18% | 21% 18%

Q25B. Addiction to opioids is a disease and should be treated as a disease just like cancer or heart failure.

Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Incom: Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Strongly agree 42% | 44% | 43% | 45% |49% | 43% | 38% | 49% 41% | 37% | 42% | 45% | 45% | 46% | 51% | 44% | 35% 39% 2% 41% 42% 47% 45% 45% 48% 41% | 30% | 39% | 44% 49% | 49% | 42% | 45% | 42% | 41% 43% 48% | 44% | 45% | 48% 38%
Somewhat agree 36% | 38% | 38% | 39% |39% | 37% | 39% | 39% 38% | 35% | 36% | 39% | 39% | 40% | 37% | 35% | 44% 2% 38% 40% 37% 38% 41% 39% 33% 35% | 50% | 41% | 38% 37% | 35% | 40% | 39% | 34% | 39% 40% 38% | 39% | 30% | 35% 43%
Somewhat disagree 16% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 8% | 14% | 15% | 7% 15% | 19% | 14% | 10% | 10% | 12% | 8% | 12% | 16% 12% 13% 11% 15% 10% 11% 11% 15% 10% | 17% | 14% | 12% 9% 11% | 12% | 10% | 18% | 14% 13% 6% | 11% | 17% | 11% 13%
Strongly disagree 6% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 8% 5% 6% 9% | 8% 6% 6% 2% 4% | 9% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 14% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4% | 6% | 6% | 6% 6% 3% % 6% | 7% 6% 6%
Q25C. The opioid crisis is just another sign that we have an untreated mental health crisis.
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 12020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Strongly agree 37% | 40% | 40% | 39% |45% | 36% | 35% | 45% 36% | 33% | 42% | 42% | 39% | 32% | 44% | 37% | 36% | 48% | 36% 36% 35% 37% 40% 45% 40% 38% 42% | 28% | 37% | 35% | 48% | 44% | 37% | 43% | 36% | 39% 32% 45% | 40% | 41% | 44% 34%
agree 42% | 42% | 41% | 44% |39% | 41% | 46% | 40% | 43% | 45% | 40% | 44% | 39% | 47% | 39% | 44% | 48% | 37% | 46% | 45% 44% 43% 42% 40% 43% 39% 34% | 60% | 42% | 46% | 37% | 43% | 42% | 43% | 39% | 41% 46% 32% | 43% | 30% | 40% 45%
disagree 17% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 13%| 18% | 14% | 12% 16% | 15% | 12% | 11% | 17% | 19% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 14% 15% 17% 14% 15% 12% 13% 20% 18% | 12% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 10% | 17% [ 11% [ 21% | 17% 19% 6% | 14% | 24% | 13% 16%
Strongly disagree 5% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 6% 3% 5% 6% | 6% | 3% | 5% 3% | 4% | 6% 3% 3% | 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 0% 5% 4% 2% 3% | 4% | 3% | 4% 3% 3% 16% | 4% | 5% 4% 5%
Q25D. The ical companies must be held legally and financially responsible for the current opioid crisis.
Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins_| Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White Asian [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Strongly agree 35% | 40% | 39% | 42% |44% | 41% | 36% | 43% 38% | 40% | 37% | 41% | 43% | 42% | 47% | 40% | 31% | 52% | 36% 33% 33% 41% 41% 44% 41% 43% 39% | 32% | 37% | 40% 44% | 42% | 40% | 42% | 36% | 38% 39% 36% | 41% | 40% | 41% 40%

Somewhat agree 37% | 41% | 41% | 41% |41% | 47% | 36% | 41% 43% | 29% | 41% | 45% | 36% | 39% | 42% | 41% | 41% | 38% | 45% 43% 38% 39% 41% 44% 40% 40% 38% | 57% | 40% | 41% 43% | 43% | 40% | 42% | 38% | 40% 39% 39% | 40% | 44% | 41% 41%
Somewhat disagree 20% | 14% | 16% | 13% |12%| 9% | 20% [ 12% 13% | 24% | 17% | 11% | 14% | 15% | 9% | 14% | 22% | 7% | 17% 17% 20% 16% 14% 9% 14% 12% 20% | 10% | 17% | 15% 10% | 12% | 15% | 12% | 20% | 14% 17% 17% | 14% | 12% | 14% 15%
Strongly disagree 8% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3% 7% 4% 2% | 5% 6% 2% | 3% 8% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 1% 5% 5% 3% 3% | 5% | 3% | 6% 8% 4% 8% 5% | 3% 5% 4%

Q25E. Medical professionals should be allowed to actually prescribe heroin to patients in cases in which they deem this to be the best option.

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M | NYC| Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Strongly agree 12% | 15% | 10% | 20% |25%| 6% | 8% | 23% 8% 7% | 17% | 25% | 9% 5% | 14% | 21% | 13% | 16% | 14% 17% 10% 11% 14% 24% 14% 13% 23% | 15% | 10% | 11% | 25% | 26% | 9% |21% | 8% 9% 5% 14% | 15% | 23% | 19% 10%
Somewhat agree 25% | 26% | 21% | 32% |31% | 26% | 21% | 32% 22% | 19% | 28% | 28% | 19% | 31% | 28% | 26% | 27% | 28% | 25% 29% 16% 24% 27% 36% 27% 16% 28% | 39% | 20% | 29% | 30% | 29% | 25% | 29% | 21% | 23% 26% 22% | 26% | 23% | 25% 29%
Somewhat disagree 25% | 26% | 29% | 23% |21% | 31% | 27% | 22% 29% | 27% | 24% | 16% | 32% | 34% | 27% | 24% | 26% | 26% | 29% 22% 29% 28% 28% 18% 26% 28% 21% | 28% | 28% | 28% | 22% | 19% | 29% | 23% | 28% | 26% 34% 20% | 26% | 21% | 24% 28%
Strongly disagree 39% | 33% | 40% | 25% |23% | 37% | 44% | 23% | 41% | 47% | 31% | 31% | 40% | 30% | 32% | 29% | 34% | 30% | 33% 32% 45% 37% 31% 22% 33% 44% 28% | 17% | 42% | 32% | 23% | 26% | 37% | 27% | 43% | 43% 34% 44% | 33% | 33% | 33% 34%
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Times Union Opioid Study
conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 3 - March 21, 2020
1370 New York State Residents - MOE +/- 3.1%

Q25F. We should enlarge emergency room facilities so that we can accommodate treatment for addiction to opioids as well as we currently treat physical emergencies.

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black ino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Strongly agree 25% | 28% | 24% | 32% [39% | 17% | 21% | 36% | 21% | 19% | 30% | 37% | 24% | 15% | 30% | 31% | 21% | 33% | 25% | 26% 25% 27% 23% 38% 27% 28% 34% | 23% | 25% | 22% | 38% | 42% | 21% | 33% | 27% | 28% 16% | 30% | 28% | 33% | 32% 22%
Somewhat agree 44% | 45% | 47% | 43% |45% | 45% | 45% | 47% | 42% | 48% | 48% | 40% | 45% | 48% | 48% | 40% | 48% | 47% | 46% | 45% 49% 39% 51% 44% 44% 46% 46% | 58% | 46% | 49% | 40% | 41% | 47% | 46% | 40% | 46% 46% | 58% | 46% | 34% | 45% 45%
Somewhat disagree 25% | 23% | 24% | 21% |14%| 33% | 27% | 14% | 31% | 28% | 19% | 18% | 26% | 33% | 18% | 24% | 28% | 16% | 25% | 25% 23% 30% 22% 15% 24% 21% 17% | 16% | 25% | 24% | 20% | 15% | 27% | 18% | 28% | 21% 35% 5% | 22% | 29% | 19% 28%
Strongly disagree 6% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 7% | 3% 6% 5% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% | 5% 5% 3% 2% | 5% | 3% | 5% 6% 3% 7% | 4% | 3% 4% 5%

Q25G. We should make Naloxone or Narcan, the medication used to block the effects of opioids, readily and freely available to law enforcement and medical professionals.

Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Strongly agree 47% | 55% | 56% | 53% [55% | 57% | 53% | 55% 57% | 47% | 48% | 52% | 62% | 61% | 58% | 57% | 52% | 58% [ 53% 55% 53% 55% 56% 55% 59% 41% 53% | 31% | 55% | 48% 63% | 55% | 55% | 54% | 53% | 52% 59% 68% | 56% | 45% | 59% 49%
agree 38% | 34% | 32% | 37% |36% | 32% | 34% | 37% 31% | 38% | 34% | 39% | 30% | 34% | 35% | 31% | 37% | 33% [ 37% 34% 33% 35% 32% 39% 33% 38% 34% | 52% | 34% | 39% 31% | 33% | 35% | 35% | 32% | 36% 35% 28% | 34% | 30% | 30% 40%
disagree 13% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 9% 7% 9% 10% | 12% | 7% 6% 5% 6% | 10% | 9% 7% | 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 6% 7% 14% 13% | 13% | 8% 11% 5% 10% | 7% | 9% [12% | 10% 5% 2% 8% | 19% 8% 8%
Strongly disagree 2% | 3% | 3% 1% [ 2% | 2% | 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 0% 1% | 2% 2% 2% | 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 0% 2% 7% 0% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% | 2% | 3% | 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% | 6% 2% 3%
Q25H. The current opioid crisis is more insidious than previous public health crises, as ing on some opioids including heroin and fentanyl is killing people at previ unheard of rates.
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M [ NYC| Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black | L Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Strongly agree 44% | 40% | 39% | 41% |42% | 35% | 40% | 40% | 38% | 43% | 35% | 43% | 41% | 41% | 43% | 38% | 37% 38% | 39% 39% 41% 37% 42% 41% 39% 42% | 21% | 37% | 39% | 43% | 44% | 38% | 41% | 40% | 38% 38% | 41% | 39% | 51% | 46% 31%
Somewhat agree 46% | 47% | 47% | 48% |46% | 52% | 47% | 48% | 48% | 45% | 48% | 46% | 47% | 50% | 46% | 52% | 49% 50% | 46% 45% 47% 50% 47% 48% 39% 46% | 68% | 47% | 49% | 48% | 46% | 48% | 46% | 48% | 45% 52% | 47% | 48% | 33% | 44% 53%
Somewhat disagree 9% | 11% | 12% | 10% |10% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 14% | 9% | 11% | 7% | 10% | 9% | 11% 10% | 13% 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 17% 12% | 10% | 13% | 10% 8% 8% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 14% 9% 12% | 10% | 12% | 8% 13%
Strongly disagree 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% 3% 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% 1% 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% 2% 2% 0% | 2% | 4% 2% 3%
Do you support or oppose the following initiatives that have been suggested here in New York State’ Q26H ROTATED]
Q26A. Strengthening the pres g service to prevent consumers from ‘doctor shop) prescriptions
Gender Region Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Support 90% | 89% | 92% | 87% |89% | 91% | 89% | 88% 91% | 89% | 84% | 87% | 93% | 98% | 92% | 89% | 88% | 90% | 90% 91% 86% 94% 92% 85% 91% 85% 86% | 86% | 91% | 87% 92% | 87% | 91% | 87% | 93% | 87% 96% 91% | 90% | 83% | 88% 91%
Oppose 10% [ 11% | 8% | 13% [11%| 9% | 11% | 12% 9% 11% | 16% | 13% | 7% 2% 8% | 11% | 12% | 10% | 10% 9% 14% 6% 8% 15% 9% 15% 14% | 14% | 9% 13% 8% 13% | 9% [13% | 7% 13% 4% 9% | 10% | 17% | 12% 9%
Q26B. Improving access to medications like and bup ine, which are opioids as a way to wean addicts off other opioids
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020| F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | L. Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No | time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Support 60% | 68% | 65% | 72% |71% | 67% | 66% | 72% | 67% | 59% | 61% | 78% | 66% | 71% | 72% | 70% | 66% | 74% | 70% | 66% 57% 63% 73% 78% 71% 53% 65% | 63% | 62% | 66% | 80% | 73% | 66% | 72% | 61% | 65% 69% | 67% | 69% | 66% | 69% 67%
Oppose 40% | 32% | 35% | 28% |29%| 33% | 34% | 28% 33% | 41% | 39% | 22% | 34% | 29% | 28% | 30% | 34% | 26% | 30% 34% 43% 37% 27% 22% 29% 47% 35% | 37% | 38% | 34% 20% | 27% | 34% | 28% | 39% | 35% 31% 33% | 31% | 34% | 31% 33%
Q26C. Increasing support to syringe exchange programs
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Support 59% | 63% | 62% | 63% |68% | 59% | 59% | 69% | 58% | 55% | 62% | 67% | 61% | 60% | 71% | 56% | 64% | 77% | 62% | 52% 51% 62% 66% 68% 63% 57% 62% | 62% | 61% | 60% | 68% | 66% | 61% | 67% | 63% | 52% 56% 70% | 63% | 66% | 64% 61%
Oppose 41% | 37% | 38% | 37% |[32%| 41% | 41% | 31% | 42% | 45% | 38% | 33% | 39% | 40% | 29% | 44% | 36% | 23% | 38% | 48% 49% 38% 34% 32% 37% 43% 38% | 38% | 39% | 40% | 32% | 34% | 39% | 33% | 37% | 48% 44% 30% | 37% | 34% | 36% 39%

Q26D. Punishing doctors that are shown to over-prescribe opioids

Gender Region Area Age Party Political View i Race Incom Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some [ Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full [ Part
2018|2020 F | M |NYC|Subs|Upst|Urban | Suburb | Rural |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ |Dem | Rep |Other Mod | Conserv| orless | college | degree | degree |White| /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100k+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No | Yes | No
Support 82% | 84% | 85% | 84% | 85% | 87% | 82% | 83% | 85% | 85% | 79% | 80% | 90% | 92% | 87% | 84% | 79% | 85% | 84% | 87% 83% 86% 87% 80% | 85% | 85% | 79% | 85% | 84% | 81% | 88% | 81% | 86% | 82% | 82%| 85% | 90% | 88% | 84% | 86% | 83% | 86%
Oppose 18% | 16% | 15% | 16% | 15%| 13% | 18% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 21% | 20% | 10% | 8% | 13% | 16% | 21% | 15% | 16% | 13% 17% 14% 13% 20% | 15% | 15% | 21% | 15% | 16% | 19% | 12% | 19% | 14% [ 18% | 18% | 15% | 10% | 12% | 16% | 14% | 17% | 14%

Q26E. Expanding drug rehabilitation programs within correctional fa

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 12020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Support 89% | 87% | 90% | 85% |86% | 88% | 89% | 86% | 89% | 86% | 82% | 88% | 89% | 92% | 93% | 80% | 86% | 93% | 88% | 83% 86% 89% 88% 86% 89% 87% 82% | 83% | 88% | 86% | 88% | 84% | 89% | 86% | 85% | 89% 89% 98% | 88% | 80% | 88% 86%
Oppose 11% [ 13% | 10% | 15% [14%| 12% | 11% | 14% 11% | 14% | 18% | 12% | 11% | 8% 7% | 20% | 14% | 7% | 12% 17% 14% 11% 12% 14% 11% 13% 18% | 17% | 12% | 14% | 12% | 16% | 11% | 14% | 15% | 11% 11% 2% | 12% [ 20% | 12% 14%
Q26F. Legalizing { marijuana
Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins_| Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M__ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Support 61% | 62% | 65% | 59% |59% | 60% | 68% | 63% 61% | 62% | 63% | 71% | 65% | 44% | 69% | 51% | 62% | 72% | 63% 49% 62% 67% 63% 57% 62% 70% 60% | 50% | 68% | 61% 59% | 61% | 63% | 64% | 66% | 73% 47% 82% | 62% | 70% | 66% 56%
Oppose 39% | 38% | 35% | 41% |41% | 40% | 32% | 37% 39% | 38% | 37% | 29% | 35% | 56% | 31% | 49% | 38% | 28% | 37% 51% 38% 33% 37% 43% 38% 30% 40% | 50% | 32% | 39% 41% | 39% | 37% | 36% | 34% | 27% 53% 18% | 38% | 30% | 34% 44%

Q266. Increasing funding for supervised injection sites where it would be safe to use heroin and other injected opioids

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 12020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian [<$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Support 41% | 48% | 41% | 55% |60% | 38% | 39% | 59% 39% | 34% | 50% | 58% | 40% | 39% | 55% | 45% | 40% | 57% | 44% | 43% 37% 43% 51% 58% 47% 51% 44% | 55% | 42% | 46% | 56% | 57% | 43% | 54% | 41% | 42% 36% 48% | 47% | 57% | 50% 44%
Oppose 59% | 52% | 59% | 45% |40% | 62% | 61% | 41% 61% | 66% | 50% | 42% | 60% | 61% | 45% | 55% | 60% | 43% | 56% 57% 63% 57% 49% 42% 53% 49% 56% | 45% | 58% | 54% | 44% | 43% | 57% | 46% | 59% | 58% 64% 52% | 53% | 43% | 50% 56%

Q26H. Allowing doctors to order involuntary treatment for opioid addiction in cases in which the doctor believes the patient's life may be at risk

Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom: Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K-
2018 (2020 F M__ [ NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | L. <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Support 80% | 81% | 84% | 78% |81% | 81% | 82% [ 81% 81% | 83% | 76% | 78% | 86% | 88% | 83% | 84% | 76% | 81% | 84% 81% 75% 84% 81% 83% 83% 80% 76% | 74% | 79% | 82% 85% | 77% | 84% | 79% | 81% | 82% 87% 81% | 82% | 65% | 81% 81%
Oppose 20% | 19% | 16% | 22% |19%| 19% | 18% [ 19% 19% | 17% | 24% | 22% | 14% | 12% | 17% | 16% | 24% | 19% | 16% 19% 25% 16% 19% 17% 17% 20% 24% | 26% | 21% | 18% 15% | 23% | 16% | 21% | 19% | 18% 13% 19% | 18% | 35% | 19% 19%
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Times Union Opioid Study

conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

March 3 - March 21, 2020

1370 New York State Residents - MOE +/- 3.1%

Q27. Do you support or oppose high schools randomly drug testing students with parental permission?

Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Support N/A | 68% | 65% | 72% |71% | 69% | 64% | 68% 68% | 72% | 59% | 76% | 68% | 72% | 65% | 78% | 62% | 60% | 69% 78% 68% 68% 67% 71% 71% 57% 60% | 69% | 65% | 68% | 72% | 79% | 63% | 70% | 64% | 58% 2% 67% | 69% | 68% | 71% 65%
Oppose N/A | 32% | 35% | 28% |29%| 31% | 36% | 32% 32% | 28% | 41% | 24% | 32% | 28% | 35% | 22% | 38% | 40% | 31% 22% 32% 32% 33% 29% 29% 43% 40% | 31% | 35% | 32% | 28% | 21% | 37% | 30% | 36% | 42% 28% 33% | 31% [ 32% | 29% 35%
As best as you can think about the last two years and indicate whether you think each of the following has or has not happened since the winter of 2018. [Q28A-Q28G ROTATED]
Q28A. Fewer people are dying from opioid overdoses
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 |50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Has since 2018 N/A | 38% | 28% | 49% |51% | 25% | 29% | 48% 30% | 25% | 39% | 53% | 29% | 26% | 36% | 49% | 33% | 33% [ 36% 46% 35% 31% 37% 50% 37% 45% 44% | 21% | 31% | 35% 48% | 57% | 28% | 46% | 28% | 24% 29% 27% | 38% | 38% | 42% 32%
Has NOT since 2018 N/A | 62% | 72% | 51% |49% | 75% | 71% | 52% 70% | 75% | 61% | 47% | 71% | 74% | 64% | 51% | 67% | 67% | 64% 54% 65% 69% 63% 50% 63% 55% 56% | 79% | 69% | 65% 52% | 43% | 72% | 54% | 72% | 76% 71% 73% | 62% | 62% | 58% 68%
Q28B. The stigma with opioid abuse has lessened
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
20182020 | F M [ NYC| Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv| orless |college | degree degree | White | /Black | L Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No | Yes No
Has happened since 2018 N/A | 36% | 33% | 40% |43%|32% | 31% | 42% 31% | 32% | 36% | 44% | 34% | 29% | 37% | 41% | 30% 33% | 40% 30% 30% 32% 53% 38% 38% 29% | 29% | 31% | 34% | 46% | 42% | 34% | 40% | 33% | 34% 30% 37% | 36% | 36% | 37% 35%
Has NOT happened since 2018 N/A | 64% | 67% | 60% |57% | 68% | 69% | 58% 69% | 68% | 64% | 56% | 66% | 71% | 63% | 59% | 70% 67% 60% 70% 70% 68% 47% 62% 62% 71% | 71% | 69% | 66% | 54% | 58% | 66% | 60% | 67% | 66% 70% 63% | 64% | 64% | 63% 65%
Q28C. Lifesaving drugs like Naloxone or Narcan are more often available
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Has since 2018 N/A | 70% | 71% | 69% |63%| 73% | 77% | 65% 74% | 77% | 63% | 66% | 74% | 84% | 67% | 77% | 72% | 65% | 74% 72% 70% 75% 70% 66% 75% 55% 59% | 53% | 69% | 71% 71% | 65% | 73% | 67% | 68% | 64% 83% 74% | 71% | 53% | 71% 69%
Has NOT since 2018 N/A | 30% | 29% | 31% [37%] 27% | 23% | 35% 26% | 23% | 37% | 34% | 26% | 16% | 33% | 23% | 28% | 35% [ 26% 28% 30% 25% 30% 34% 25% 45% 41% | 47% | 31% | 29% 29% | 35% | 27% | 33% | 32% | 36% 17% 26% | 29% | 47% | 29% 31%
Q28D. Treatment for opioid addiction is easier to obtain
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Income child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 2020| F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time |time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Has happened since 2018 N/A | 57% | 50% | 65% |59% | 55% | 56% | 57% 57% | 58% | 54% | 62% | 53% | 60% | 52% | 66% | 55% | 52% | 56% 65% 58% 56% 57% 59% 58% 54% 58% | 54% | 53% | 55% | 64% | 60% | 56% | 58% | 60% | 50% 60% 48% | 57% | 55% | 57% 58%
Has NOT happened since 2018 N/A | 43% | 50% | 35% |41%|45% | 44% | 43% | 43% | 42% | 46% | 38% | 47% | 40% | 48% | 34% | 45% | 48% | 44% 35% 42% 44% 43% 41% 42% 46% 42% | 46% | 47% | 45% | 36% | 40% | 44% | 42% | 40% | 50% 40% 52% | 43% | 45% | 43% 2%
Q28E. Doctors are more careful in their prescribing of opioids
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Income Child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Has happened since 2018 N/A | 69% | 66% | 73% |71%| 67% | 68% | 70% 70% | 65% | 59% | 73% | 72% | 77% | 67% | 76% | 65% | 67% | 67% 75% 67% 69% 68% 73% 2% 65% 61% | 53% | 66% | 66% | 76% | 70% | 69% | 69% | 64% | 64% 78% 66% | 70% | 57% | 70% 67%
Has NOT happened since 2018 N/A | 31% | 34% | 27% |29% | 33% | 32% | 30% 30% | 35% | 41% | 27% | 28% | 23% | 33% | 24% | 35% | 33% | 33% 25% 33% 31% 32% 27% 28% 35% 39% | 47% | 34% | 34% | 24% | 30% | 31% | 31% | 36% | 36% 22% 34% | 30% | 43% | 30% 33%
Q28F. of the dangers of prescriptions pain medicine has grown
Gender Region Area Age Party Political View Race Incom: Child in HH Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K-
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Has happened since 2018 N/A | 78% | 79% | 78% | 74% | 78% | 82% | 74% 82% | 80% | 68% | 76% | 83% | 89% | 79% | 77% | 79% | 76% | 81% 79% 80% 79% 79% 63% | 77% | 78% 79% | 70% | 82% | 76% | 73% | 76% 87% 81% | 78% | 70% | 76% 80%
Has NOT happened since 2018 N/A | 22% | 21% | 22% | 26% | 22% | 18% | 26% 18% | 20% | 32% | 24% | 17% | 11% | 21% | 23% | 21% | 24% | 19% 21% 20% 21% 21% 37% | 23% | 22% 21% | 30% | 18% | 24% | 27% | 24% 13% 19% | 22% | 30% | 24% 20%
Q28G. Major institutions including hospitals, treatment centers, law enforcement, schools and government entities are now working collaboratively to address opioid abuse
Gender |  Region Area Age Party Political View Education Race Incom child in HH Employment Health Ins | Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M | NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black | Latino | Asian | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other| Yes | No Yes No
Has happened since 2018 N/A | 74% | 70% | 78% | 75%| 72% | 74% | 74% 74% | 74% | 68% | 70% | 75% | 88% | 72% | 79% | 71% | 71% [ 73% | 80% 2% 2% 76% 76% 76% 73% 66% | 66% | 72% | 71% | 79% | 74% | 74% | 73% [ 68% | 68% 85% 71% | 74% | 67% | 74% 73%
Has NOT happened since 2018 N/A | 26% | 30% | 22% |25% | 28% | 26% | 26% 26% | 26% | 32% | 30% | 25% | 12% | 28% | 21% | 29% | 29% | 27% 20% 28% 28% 24% 24% 24% 27% 34% | 34% | 28% | 29% | 21% | 26% | 26% | 27% [ 32% | 32% 15% 29% | 26% | 33% | 26% 27%
Q29. Assume for a second that you were going to decide how to spend 100% of the money that is available in New York State to address the opioid crisis. What percent of the money would you spend on each of the following?
Gender Regio! Area Age Party Political View i Race Incom Child in HH Employment Health Ins_| Impact by Ops
Total | Total Ind/ High School | Some | Bachelor's | Grad/ Pro Afr Amer $50K- Full | Part
2018 (2020 F M [ NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburb | Rural | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep | Other Mod | Conserv or less college | degree degree | White | /Black Asian | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| Yes | No |time | time | Unemp | Retired | Other | Yes | No Yes No
Addressing the root causes of addiction 22% | 22% | 21% | 23% | 22%| 22% | 22% | 23% 21% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 21% 23% 21% 24% 22% 22% 23% 23% 22% 27% | 23% | 22% 22% | 21% | 23% | 23% | 21% | 22% 21% 22% | 22% | 23% | 22% 22%
Public education and awareness 19% | 19% | 19% | 19% | 20%| 19% | 18% | 19% 19% | 17% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 19% | 20% 19% 20% 20% 19% 18% 18% 18% 19% 18% | 18% | 18% 20% | 21% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 19% 17% 18% | 19% | 19% | 19% 19%
ing those that are ible for
opioid abuse both through litigation and 18% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 19%| 18% | 18% | 19% 19% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 19% 19% 22% 19% 18% 19% 19% 19% 21% | 16% | 18% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 18%| 19% | 17% 21% 22% | 19% | 18% | 19% 19%
regulation
:L"r:‘:;e:.:';gp":il‘;:'“" Justice systemto | oo | 1595 | 159% | 16% | 16%| 14% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 16% | 13% | 14% | 18% 19% 15% 15% 15% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 14% | 16%| 15%| 13% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 15%
Funding treatment and rehabilitation 25% | 25% | 27% | 23% | 23%| 27% | 27% | 24% 26% | 26% | 26% | 24% | 25% | 26% | 27% | 22% | 24% | 27% | 25% 22% 15% 25% 27% 25% 25% 26% 23% | 22% | 26% | 26% 23% | 23% | 26% | 24% | 26% | 29% 26% 25% | 25% | 26% | 25% 25%
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Times Union Opioid Study
conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
March 3 - March 21, 2020
1370 New York State Residents - MOE +/- 3.1%

Nature of the Sample
New York State Residents
Gender
Female 52%
Male 47%
Region
NYC 43%
Suburbs 21%
Upstate 36%
Area
Urban 46%
Suburban 40%
Rural 14%
Age
181034 31%
35049 27%
50 to 64 25%
65 and older 17%
Party (of Registered Voters)
42%
27%
Other 17%
Political View
Liberal 32%
34%
Conservative 26%
High School or less 17%
Some college 29%
Bachelor's degree 29%
Grad or ional degree 24%
Race/Ethnicity
White 74%
African American/Black 9%
Latino 10%
Asian 5%
Income
Less than $50,000 35%
$50,000 to $100,000 33%
$100,000 or more 30%
Child in Household
Yes 33%
No 66%
Full time 53%
Part time 12%
. 10%
Retired 19%
Other 4%
Health Insurance
Yes 94%
No 5%
by Heroin
Yes 59%
No 41%

OpioidStatewide2018-2020 Crosstabs 90of9



